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Rating Definitions @

A combination of ratings per
Perfermance Area where:

Rating

AlZero Tolerance izsue was identified [see Immediate actions are
arnfori B5C] Systermn Manual Part V — Annex required, The amfori
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Protocal is to be
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Producer : Desonic Electronics Company

Limited
DBID : 390562 and Audit Id : 150800
Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Date : 09/05/2019
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BSCI

Main Auditee Information @

Name of producer :

Desonic Electronics Company Limited

DBID number : 390562
Audit ID : 150800
Address : No. 10, Qingtang North Road, Xiaojinkou Huizhou
Province : Guangdong Country : China
Management Representative : Wen Ze Wu
Contact person: Wen Ze Wu Sector : Non-Food
Industry Type : Mechanical and electrical engineering Product group : Electrical supplies
Product Type : Consumer Electronics- Audio Products
.
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Producer : Desonic Electronics Company

Limited amfori () ssc

DBID : 390562 and Audit Id : 150800 Audit Date : 09/05/2019 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Details @

Audit Range : Bd Full Audit ] Follow-up Audit

Audit Scope : B Main Auditee ] Main Auditee & Farms

Audit Environment : B Industrial ] Agricultural ] Small Producer
Audit Announcement : [ Fully-Announced [] Fully-Unannounced ] Semi-Announced
Random Unannounced Check (RUC) : No

Audit extent (if applicable) : none

Audit interferences or contingencies (if applicable) : none

Overall rating : N

Need of follow-up : Yes If YES, by : 09/05/2020

Rating per Performance Area (PA)

PA 1 PA 2 PA 3 PA 4 PA 5 PA 6 PAT7 PA 8 PA9 PA 10 PA 11 PA 12 PA 13

Executive summary of audit report

At the beginning of the audit, Mr. Liu Feng/Production Manager, Ms. Liu Ya Li/HR Manager, Ms. Liu Qiong/HR Clerk, Mr. Xu Jing Kun/Worker
Representative attended the opening meeting.

The factory was established on December 12, 2015 and specialized in the manufacture of Audio Products. Business license number was
91441302MA4UKJYP3R. Factory name in English was Desonic Electronics Company Limited. Factory local name was “Z M HE R L F AR AT
Factory address in English was No. 10, Qingtang North Road, Xiaojinkou, Huizhou, Guangdong, China. Factory local address was “EM /N O #HE &
¥EILEE105 " &E". The factory consisted of the 2nd and 3rd floor of one 5-storey production building. No employee dormitory or canteen was provided to
employees.

The main production processes in the factory included assembling, inspection and packing. There were a total of 46 employees with 30 production workers
and 16 non-production staffs in the factory. No outsourced worker was noted in the factory. The youngest employee noted during this audit was 19 years
old. According to factory management representation, peak season in the factory was not obvious.

The factory adopted finger printing system to record employees’ working hours. There was only one working shift for employees and the working hour was
8:00 to 12:00 and 13:30 to 17:30. Employees’ wages were paid at the 20th each month after the payment period by cash. Per payroll review and interviews
with management and employees, all employees were paid by hourly rate.

During the audit, 15 employees' time records and payrolls were sampled as follows for working hour and wage testing: 5 sample employees from current
paid month March 2019, 5 sample employees from September 2018 and 5 sample employees from month of December 2018. Besides, auditor sampled 5
sample employees from current complete attendance month April 2019. It was noted that all sampled employees were paid at least RMB 8.91 per hour for
normal working hours, which met the local minimum wage of 8.91 per hour since July 1, 2018. Based on the samples, all employees were compensated
with no less than 150% and 200% of normal wages for overtime hours on regular days and rest days respectively, which was compliance with legal
requirement. No overtime was noted in the statutory holiday. According to the sampled time records, the maximum monthly overtime hours were 84 hours
while maximum daily overtime hours were 2 hours. All sampled employees obtained at least one day off every seven consecutive days.

According to the social insurance payment receipt provided by factory management, it was noted that 8 out of 46 employees (17.39%) were provided with
pension, accident, medical (including maternity) and unemployment insurance in April 2019. Factory provided commercial insurance 45 employees, the
valid period was from March 8, 2019 to March 7, 2020.

Further, 5 employees were selected for private interviews from different workshops. No negative comment was issued during employee interviews.
Interviewed employees were satisfied with the working environment, compensation, working hour and management team in the factory.

During the closing meeting, auditor provided the factory representatives with a general overview and explained all of the findings to them. Mr. Wu Wen
Ze/General Manager and Mr. Xu Jing Kun / Worker Representative signed the onsite CAP and agreed to take corrective action.

Remark:

1. The auditee rented the production area and office area from local committee and occupied the 2nd and 3rd floor of one 5-storey production building. As
per factory management representation, factory tour and document review, there were another four companies located in the same building with separate
business licenses, management system, attendance and payroll system, workforces. No worker exchange was found. The rental contract was also
provided for review. As a result, the other four companies were not included in the audit scope. The layout of the building was as below:

1F: Hui Zhou City Rui Ying Biao Shi Co., Ltd; Hui Zhou City Xin Xin Fa Mao Yi Co., Ltd.

2F: Desonic Electronics Company Limited (Auditee)

3F: Desonic Electronics Company Limited (Auditee)

4F: Hui Zhou City Jia Sheng Da Fu Shi Co., Ltd.

5F: Hui Zhou Jing Hui Dian Zi Co., Ltd.
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Producer : Desonic Electronics Company .

Limited amfori BSCI
DBID : 390562 and Audit Id : 150800 Audit Date : 09/05/2019
Audit Type : Full Audit

Trade with purpose

2. There were no agencies used by the auditee, which made the agency labor contract not applicable. No Government Waivers or Collective Bargaining
Agreements was available.

3. Audit Company: Bureau Veritas Consumer Products Service
Audit Company APSCA Number: 11600002

Lead Auditor Name: Danny Xu

APSCA Auditor Registered Number: 21701130
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Audit Type : Full Audit
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Ratings Summary @

Auditee's background information

Auditee's name :

Desonic Electronics Company Limited

Legal status :

Limited Company

Local Name : HMHESEATARAT(ZG—HEEMC | Year in which the auditee was founded : 2015
75 91441302MA4UKJYP3R)

Address : No. 10, Qingtang North Road, Xiaojinkou | Contact person (please select) : Wen Ze Wu

Province : Guangdong Contact's Email : Wesley@desonic.cn.com

City : Huizhou Auditee’s official language(s) for written Mandarin
communications :

Region : North East Asia Other relevant languages for the None
auditee :

Country : China Website of auditee (if applicable) : None

GPS coordinates : N23°9'43"; E114°24'51" Total turnover (in Euros) : 2000000.00

Sector : Non-Food Of which exports % : 95.00

Industry : Mechanical and electrical engineering Of which domestic market % : 5.00

If other, please specify :

Production volume :

15000 pieces per month

Product Group : Electrical supplies Production cost calculation : No

If other, please specify : Lost time injury calculation cost : No
Product Type : Consumer Electronics- Audio Products

Auditee's employment structure at the time of the audit

Total number of workers : 46 Total number of workers in the production unit to be monitored (if applicable) :

MALE WORKERS FEMALE WORKERS

Permanent workers 25 21
Temporary workers 0 0

In management positions 10 6
Apprentices 0 0
On probation 0 0
With disabilities 0 0
Migrants (national citizens) 12 13
Migrants (foreign citizens) 0 0
Workers on the permanent payroll 25 21
Production based workers 0 0
With shifts at night 0 0
Unionised 0 0
Pregnant - 1
On maternity leave - 0
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Producer : Desonic Electronics Company

Limited amfori () ssc

DBID : 390562 and Audit Id : 150800 Audit Date : 09/05/2019 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Full Audit

Finding Report @

Performance Area 1 : Social Management System and Cascade Effect

Full Audit [Audit Id - 150800] Audit Date: 09/05/2019 PA Score: C Deadline date:09/02/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the partial respected the requirement of this performance area. Per document review, management
interview and employees’ private interview, it was noted that the main auditee had established social compliance management policies,
procedures, manuals and organization structure to implement BSCI code of conduct. The main auditee had communicated the BSCI code with its
significant suppliers by providing the copy of BSCI code of conduct to them. However, gaps were identified in implementation.
ERURRE, HEABSWHERZDIPAMER, B X &N, EREVIRIATVIR, FRRIIT B THRIVEEESH, BF, FMRA
SUIRMISEIMATBSCHT WRSE, T FBSCHT AN Kk sn T R E R BN B H B SFAT AN A E AT T 3058, BFE PR AT X DMPAPFFTE [ L.,

1.4 -  The factory did not recruit enough employees or organize its workforce capacity to meet the expectations of the delivery order and/or contracts,
so that employees’ overtime hours exceeded legal limit. BSCI Code of Conduct: The auditee should organize its workforce capacity to meet the
expectations of the delivery order and/or contracts. Employees could refuse to work for overtime freely, without penalty. Employees were
compensated with overtime wage in accordance with legal requirement. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action
as soon as possible.

HRRILII %A B A ToE T RIFAAE - HISSKR AT R/ ER W, UETF R T A MBI EENE, BSCHT =R : # i #%H
(£777) AL B 57 THREABRATIT HF/RERTHAMER, 7 TrIUBBMIELMETAE, RHHLT . T REBENERIMA T MR, T X
e R H ek,

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 2 : Workers Involvement and Protection

Full Audit [Audit Id - 150800] Audit Date: 09/05/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:09/06/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The main auditee partially respects this principle because: The auditee had updated worker complaint management procedure and worker
representative election procedure in 2018, and worker representatives were selected by the workers in 2018, communication meeting between
management and worker representatives meeting was conducted regularly. According to interview with worker representative and workers, they
were familiar with workplace-related issues, their labor right e.g. the law, work contracts, job description, working rules, the factory also provided
on-board training on workers' right to workers. It had been noted that the auditee had an effective grievance mechanism: the mechanism
consisted of using suggestion boxes, worker representatives and an open door policy on coming up with suggestion directly to workers'
supervisor. It was confirmed through review the documentation and interview with workers. However, minor gap was identified in implementation.
WHIZABAEEBSCIAZRN, RRZ: T/ ERY T A TRIFEERFN A TAKREEEF, TAE018FLET RIAK EEEMATR
REHHTHAERUWBBEISAREATIMIRER, RIRRURAINREZRI HAAXER, LR AT A, flNsishik e
B, TAERGR AR LT %, RN T 24 2 TREXF 2 THRBARSE, #izd8a0, TERMTRIFRS, AIAETELAE ATR
RAEEMEEHITAEFAXRBIZIT, A XL T2 58 X LR 7 ik 'A% 52, 1B T #EBSCIHARIAT LM FERUNEE.

2.5- |twas noted that the factory had established or participated in an effective grievance mechanism for individuals, the grievance mechanism
allowed worker to lodge suggestions or complaints related to the workers’ rights, and individuals had alternative ways for lodging a complaint,
such as through worker representative or directly to the management. However, the factory had not set up a channel for local communities’
coming up with its suggestions or complaints to management for improvement. BSCI Code of Conduct: The auditee establishes or participates in
an effective grievance mechanism for individuals and communities. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action as
soon as possible.

R T BRI MS 5 T AR NGBS, BURILEIKT T T ARHEI, RUFRIAGH, FEFR T B RKRIFAX, flandidm T AR
RREZEREEZRF B2, T MRS Dbt KIZHAVFRIRE, BSCHT ISR F %7 (£7°8) B RS 5 T AR AN R R R4
. T RNERRIMHER.

Remarks from Auditee:
None
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Producer : Desonic Electronics Company .

Limited amfori BSCI
DBID : 390562 and Audit Id : 150800 Audit Date : 09/05/2019
Audit Type : Full Audit

Trade with purpose

Performance Area 3 : The rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining

Full Audit [Audit Id - 150800] Audit Date: 09/05/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The main auditee fully respects this principle because: Written policy on freedom of association and collective bargaining was established, and
communicated to all workers by training. The worker representatives were selected by workers. The interviewed workers confirmed that the
auditee respected their right to freely elect their representatives. Right of association or collective bargaining was not restricted.
WHZATELEEBSCIAZEN, RRZE: MHAZARILT BALHEER RN TERE, BIEIARERS THE R T BU5RE 2 TH
I BEERTEREST R TARBEF . BBRSEMEAIRFIBINFRZEIRH

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 4 : No Discrimination

Full Audit [Audit Id - 150800] Audit Date: 09/05/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date;|

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The main auditee fully respects this principle because: No discrimination was noted in the factory, the auditee had established Non-discrimination
policy and procedure. During worker interviews, it was found that there was no unequal, abuse, unusual disciplinary practices, and there were no
preference on the religion, origin, political affiliation or age, gender or social background.
WHZATLEEBSCIMASERN, FER: T RN, MR AEEL TR IENBERMEERER, RP A TRBREFGTZALI B, &
AREE, B TIBEMAELS, BEEXNRE HE, BUATRISRER, HiRLLERAR L.

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 5 : Fair Remuneration

Full Audit [Audit Id - 150800] Audit Date: 09/05/2019 PA Score: C Deadline date:09/02/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the factory partial respected the requirement of this performance area. Per document review, management
interview and employees’ private interview, it was noted that the local legal minimum wage standard was RMB 8.91 per hour since July 1, 2018.
All the employees were paid met minimum wage standard (at least RMB 8.91 per hour). Wages were paid by cash at the 20th of the following
month according to legal requirement; employees would make a signature in the wage records which was also cross verified during worker's
interview. No illegal or unreasonable deduction had been identified through document review or reported by the interviewed workers. However,
gaps were identified in implementation.
BHRUWERE, RERAEOWRXNPAMER, Bid XH4E K., EREVTRMA TR, FixlSEERET s ERE2018FE7A1BZE
R8.91TT/I, T R T TR ENHKE T Zhn A (EDARMBIIT/N) . AT HETNA20B UM EMA X LK. ATAEIHRRELFFERIUR
At ESR R SEREAT T R RAGE) o i8I 5 TSR RAC R &R A RIME I X F S EBFR, AMAE LR T R e — L E 5,

5.4 -  Through document review, management, workers representative & employees' interview, it was noted that the factory management did not know
how to calculate the local living wage. BSCI Code of Conduct: The auditee provides sufficient remuneration that allows workers to meet a decent
living standard. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action as soon as possible.

HA% R T BB R AE AT VG A B AR R T %, BSCIHT SR - 4 #%77 (7 78) IR L T NRBHAEAEF AR RGN, TR
TR RIREH Y,

5.5-  According to the social insurance payment receipt provided by factory management, it was noted that 8 out of 46 employees (17.39%) were
provided with pension, accident, medical (including maternity) and unemployment insurance in April 2019. In accordance with Article 73 of the
Labor Law of the People’s Republic of China Factory provided commercial insurance 45 employees, the valid period was from March 8, 2019 to
March 7, 2020. No social insurance waiver was obtained. No evidence proof that the insufficient coverage of social insurance was caused by the
employees’ unwillingness to participate in the program. Local government department did not mandatorily require factory provided all five types of
social insurance to all employees. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action as soon as possible.
HRZRAMIT MR RROBET R REFET A RHM2019F4 A S RGAN AR DRI N8/464 51 T (17.39%) WL T 578, T, B (84
B)ARAMRE, REE(PENRIFED 3)ENET35E T 458 ML T EIARE, I MM201943A8R%I202063A78, T #APIGEM
HRIERA, EF LR ERATFERIE LR, LA DEFERFERI AME A TEXLAERMRR, T RS REMHER.

Remarks from Auditee:
None
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Producer : Desonic Electronics Company

Limited amfori () ssc

DBID : 390562 and Audit Id : 150800 Audit Date : 09/05/2019 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 6 : Decent Working Hours

Full Audit [Audit Id - 150800] Audit Date: 09/05/2019 PA Score: D Deadline date:09/02/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The main auditee partially respects this principle because: The factory made a policy of working hour system and controlled working hours.
According to the policy and implementation records, workers worked 8 hours per day, 5 days per week. The factory arranged workers working on
normal day extension and saturday, workers had right to choose working overtime or not. All this processes and implementation can be verified
by interview and document review. Factory admitted that they were unable to control the overtime hours within local law limit, but they had clearly
communicated working hour policy to all employees through employee handbook. Interviewed employees confirmed that they could choose to
overtime working or not.
W IZABAIEEBSCIAZREN, RRZ: T #lE T TNEBK, KREBBEERURI ShHRIITER, A TEX W8/, EEXK. T 2R
T AFERE EFIEAAMBE, 7 TR BREFZEMIE. L EHEM A TR URXHEREAEIHTESE, T &I\ B ATEET MBI [ H]7E
RENEBER, B2, I 28 A TFME A TAT T XF IEN KR, @ik R TiEssmite 5 E8n.

6.2 - It was noted that 20 out of 20 sample population employees worked in excess of the statutory overtime hour limits. A review of 20 sample

population employees’ time records (5 sample employees from current paid month March 2019, 5 sample employees from December 2018 and 5
sample employees from September 2018); Besides, auditor selected 5 samples from the current time completed month April 2019 yielded the
following: a) 5 out of 5 sample population employees’ monthly overtime in September 2018 reached 84 hours; b) 5 out of 5 sample population
employees’ monthly overtime in December 2018 reached 81-83 hours; c) 5 out of 5 sample population employees’ monthly overtime in March
2019 reached 83 hours; d) 5 out of 5 sample population employees’ monthly overtime in April 2019 reached 57-61 hours; In accordance with
Article 41 of the Labor Law of the PRC Employees could refuse to work for overtime freely, without penalty. Employees were compensated with
overtime wage in accordance with legal requirement. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action as soon as
possible.
HAZ O FIREEAIE B LR P20 AR (MEBRSE T X4 B 2019438, M2018412H, M201849 A BHMESMEAR), BONMEEFTET kR
R A20195%4 A #HEN54, KILHH204 R TPER (A TEERAE, B6N:a) 5/5% ik it TFE2018459 A #UMNIERT 71984/, b) 5/54 fi b+ i
T 7£20184F12 A BANBEN [1)7981-83/M i, ¢)5/54 i A TFE20194E3 A BIANBENS 7] 83/Mif, d) 5/5% HkF i3 TFE20194E4 A BINNBER 7] A57-61/1y
B ARIE(RENRIETIED 3)EVE415%. N TR BEIELMBET AR, RAWLT, TMTRBENERIMA T, T RASRIRMEHE

o

Remarks from Auditee:
None
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Producer : Desonic Electronics Company

Limited amfori () ssc

DBID : 390562 and Audit Id : 150800 Audit Date : 09/05/2019 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 7 : Occupational Health and Safety

Full Audit [Audit Id - 150800] Audit Date: 09/05/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:09/11/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The main auditee partially respects this principle because: The committee of health and safety was set up by the factory. There was a designated
person responsible for the affairs of health and safety. And the factory had assessed the risk of workshop. For fire safety, the factory ensured
enough extinguishers, hydrants, emergency light and fire alarm in the workshop. All these facilities of fire safety were checked monthly. For
mechanism safety, all processes of operation were set up, and workers were well trained to operate it correctly. According to the interviewee
statement, workers understood the risk of mechanism. And the factory also set up emergency procedure and adequate trained first aiders for
providing the service of first aid. The first aid kit was also available in the workshop. Clean potable water was also provided, the factory
conducted water test regularly. No transportation was provided to workers. However, minor gap was identified in implementation.
WHZARADEEBSCIMAZRN, FEAZ: TN BT ATHEBRETEZ AR, HIEEAANTTRANRBRRERE, T RBEFER I N5
BT T RERR &N PG, BN T 4540 E & T B9 HUHBBE, BIANKAER, HIRE, MK, HRERE, #FEI 8 AMETIROE . W
REAME, T I BEHRER L KR X CERSIE T AN KRR, stE% A TRE T HILPSEXAER . ERRBERAE, T GIET2
MR, T AN ENERS T4 MET REREIB R, R, T tig THRAKS AT, R TARERBAK, BT &GN K FEKEIET
WKRAKHRE PE, I RMRERBEIEA T A BI] EBSCHARIIT LW EERK/MERE,

7.1 -  The factory had established the Occupational Health and Safety Management Procedure based on OHS regulations. However, the factory did
not involve workers and their representatives in drafting and enforcing its internal procedure on occupational health and safety. The auditee
observes applicable occupational health and safety (OHS) regulations. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action
as soon as possible.

I EFRIBRLRESENEIL TRIBARBENREEEERF, B2 I RLIARERRSSUEFMTIREABRENTLNEBER,
BSCHT SR 8 8 4% 75 (47778 EFE AR SR &EM. T KRR R ER,

7.5 - It was noted that the factory provided the occupational health checks to employees in workshop who were in contact with hazardous materials
(e.g. dust and benzene series) yearly. However, the occupational health checks were not provided to employees before they take the posts or
leave the posts. In accordance with Article 35 Law of the People’s Republic of China on the Prevention and Treatment of Occupational Diseases.
Without occupational health checks of before employees take the posts or leave the posts, occupational diseases may not detected timely and
harmful to employees’ health. Factory management stated that they would take improvements as soon as possible.

AR AEBENEE AEMASEEY (BI040, KRY) 8 TREPAFEL, BT FHEFAIUXLE R TE KRR ek
kAR . RIE(REARJFEDLRRAZ)FE355, AFRD ERATRBEXN T ERER, fTHEBREIRETRRY. TARBER
ReE,

7.6 - It was noted that 1 out of 1 employee who was in contact with glue on the 2nd floor of production building was not wearing rubber gloves. This
violated Article 42 of Law of the People’s Republic of China on Production Safety. Employees who in contact with hazardous material were not
wearing properly PPE might affect the health of body. Factory management represented that they will take improvement as soon as possible.
AR R A PR 2R R N N R IOK A R TR ERBERTE, SR(PEARKMERS A E)F425 BEMBIKHM R TRERGRKFERY
SARERERTME, T AR RRIEIEE.

7.7 - It was noted that no safety label was marked on 1 out of 2 detergent containers being used in the workshop on the 2nd floor of production
building. In accordance with Article 14 of the Regulation For Chemical Usage Safety in Work Place The factory had provided training to
employees who handled chemicals regarding the use of chemicals. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action as
soon as possible.

HAZ LR LA P 2AR R [ 2R KR B KR 4545, MIE(TEY AR LERALEZRMNEIE 145 I AN ERLERN A TRMEZRER
Eil, T RRERRMHER,

7.11 - It was noted that factory management was unable to provide the special equipment registration for all 1 cargo lift being used in the factory to
auditor for review. This violated Article 25 of Safety Monitoring Regulation of Special Equipment. Special equipment was lack of regular
registration. Factory management stated that they would take improvements as soon as possible.

I;E;EIJ—E%}EME B, B REREEFHLEEREL, BREEMPUARLNBENE255 BHPUFRZARWEL. I RBRE
RiRgE,

7.23 - No transpotation was provided to employees.

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 8 : No Child Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 150800] Audit Date: 09/05/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The main auditee fully respects this principle because: The factory established its child labor forbidden policy. It was noted that the HR related
officer had to check the ID and age during the hiring process. Through management interview, worker representative interview and employee
interview, all knew the child labor forbidden policy and confirmed no child labor in the factory. The youngest employee noted during this audit was
19 years old.
WHZATLEEBSCIMAZRN, REZ: T/ B3 THIEETBUR, AItBIERMEXHRA SAE M T2 2" A% 50 8A 3 TR FE, R TER,
RIRRERNEEZERBMIELEROMERILBETBRFBREL EFETL, R/NFRN195,

Remarks from Auditee:

None
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Producer : Desonic Electronics Company .

Limited amfori BSCI
DBID : 390562 and Audit Id : 150800 Audit Date : 09/05/2019
Audit Type : Full Audit
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Performance Area 9 : Special protection for young workers

Full Audit [Audit Id - 150800] Audit Date: 09/05/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The main auditee fully respects this principle because: The factory had established related policies to ensure young workers' working time and
not to contact with hazardous materials. Worker representative stated that the factory held training and meetings to take special care for young
workers. No young worker was found in the factory.

WHRATLEEBSCINAERN, RER: T B TEBEMNRBMEIRIEE, SFIENNNRLREREFTEMRAESEZEREE, ATRARIE
R, REBTEANRUW, RIEEFHIRBRRFET, TRERBFTL,

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 10 : No Precarious Employment

Full Audit [Audit Id - 150800] Audit Date: 09/05/2019 PA Score: B Deadline date:09/06/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The main auditee partially respects this principle because: The factory had established clear recruit policies to respect local law requirements.
Confirmed through employee and employee representative interview, most of them need to sign standard labor contracts with factory and they
kept one labor contract. However, based on satisfactory evidence, gaps were identified in implementation.
WA MBI EEBSCIHAZEN, RRRZ: T/ 2 T ERMITRBRRER ST L MAEMER, B A TR TRRER, BIAKES AT
WARER AR E AR, FEMIBEHBEE—MER. BESLHRITRBEEERE.

10.3 - It was noted that occupational disease might result in the work process of some employees in the factory (e.g. employees in contact with
benzene series might result in benzene poison). However, the facts, harmful effects, consequences of occupational diseases were neither
communicated to relevant employees nor indicated in their employment contracts. In accordance with Article 33 Law of the People’s Republic of
China on the Prevention and Treatment of Occupational Diseases. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action as
soon as possible.

HAZ ORI T M — e TR R A T Re = £ PO (B0 : 420 f) 7 THIBEMRRYAIRE S BORFEF) BRI #EE 5 R TRBATEER £
RUEEREERE, WEEEDHERPER., RIBE(PEARKMEHRFRAE)EIBE I RFRRRMHER,

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 11 : No Bonded Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 150800] Audit Date: 09/05/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The main auditee fully respects this principle because: Based on site tour, document review and interview, the auditee didn’t limit the employees’
freedom including resignation or ask for leave from the factory. The inhumane or degrading treatment, corporal punishment, mental or physical
coercion and/or verbal abuse never occurred. There was no prison labor or forced labor. No ID card or wage was withheld by factory. It was
observed that workers were working without pressure. Disciplinary measures were all reasonable: Verbal warning, warning letter and termination.
WHIZATLEEBSCIMAZRN, RER: EFIED, XEHERMUIR, WEZTRARE I THEHR, SEBERIHR, TAMKZEFA
EREFE ARG, K1 BRSSP AER/EES, T BRE RS TRMBTE) ., T RFINRTAMSRIENTR, A TET ETFE
BEA ATHERREERN, LTIEESE: OLEE, E5ENHE,

Remarks from Auditee:
None
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Performance Area 12 : Protection of the Environment

Full Audit [Audit Id - 150800] Audit Date: 09/05/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The main auditee fully respects this principle because: Environmental impact assessment document was provided for review. During plant tour, it
was found waste was not dumped in natural environments, or burned on open fires. No obvious pollution found in this factory. The hazardous
waste was disposed by a qualified contractor. The factory did not receive any fines from local environment bureau ever since. The factory
established related environmental policies, collected and updated environmental laws periodically to respect local law requirements.
W IZATEEEBSCIHAZEN, RRZ: T/ RHE T INEZMIFO ST AR WIS R IR FFIE R G A B 2R 5k & B AR I
YR RIBA RIS 2R . T BISES K F Wl A 75k M E Y B, T MERE BT 2 #h IR ER T4 5T, T/ 231 T XM E AR,
It B E M EBH A BRI RIS YRR ER,

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 13 : Ethical Business Behaviour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 150800] Audit Date: 09/05/2019 PA Score: B Deadline date:09/06/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the factory partial respected the requirement of this performance area. Per factory tour, document review,
management interview and employees’ private interview, it was noted that the auditee has set up appropriate measures to ensure and
demonstrate no corruption, extortion, embezzlement, bribery, falsified information or misrepresentation in the supply chain. The auditee identified
the situations and activities where acts of corruption, extortion or bribery were most likely to occur in its context and policies/procedures against
any act of corruption and takes active measures to prevent and remediate them. However, based on satisfactory evidence, gaps were identified
in implementation.
BANRRE, LERAMAERZNOPAMER, B XHEH, EREIRIA TR, TR BT &S0 EEE MR KRB RN
BERTREFAEITIERG, MAZALK, HE, REEREN, RIFTH EEEGERBART ABLEHEATRETFE G, MALRIEHKREFTN
LU AR B TR B BB R o B R 1E LR AT R b AR TE — L 17

13.4 - Per document review and management interview, it was noted that the facility didn’t establish the policy or procedure for its collecting, using or
otherwise processing personal information with reasonable care. Please refer to BSCI PA 13.4 Personal information protect was very important
element to protect employees. The facility management represented that they protected employees’ personal information in practice, but they
didn’t document the files.
LA XHEWMERZ VR, AT EAEILXTFREN ARG RRBENBRSIERF, HSEBSCI 13.4 M ARMRP 2RI A TH—Fh
AR, I EBERREEFPATHRREN I THRFAETRIH, IRZEERFHEXNME.

Remarks from Auditee:
None
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